

Commonwealth of Virginia Responses to Potential Offer Questions  
For STARS RFP 2001-035  
October 18, 2001

<u>Quest</u>	<u>Page</u>	<u>Section</u>	<u>Questions</u>
<u>#</u>	<u>#</u>	<u>#</u>	

The following provides responses to potential offeror questions/issues for RFP 2001-035:

124-2 NA Vol. II, Pricing

In the Transportable Site pricing sheet Line A.1 (Excel line #17) the pricing fields are not available for entry.

***RESPONSE: Changes, if required will be made in Addendum # 2.***

125-2 NA Vol. II, Pricing

In the Sites pricing Sheets (Sitediv1 through sitediv7) the Transmit Antenna System line (B.10) pricing fields are not available for entry.

***RESPONSE: Changes, if required will be made in Addendum # 2.***

126-2 NA Vol. II, Pricing

In the Sites pricing Sheets (Sitediv1 through Sitediv7) the Receive Antenna System line (B.11) pricing fields are not available for entry. Sublines B.11.6 and B.11.7 are available for entry but are described as Spares and Accessories and NOT the primary Receive Antenna System.

***RESPONSE: Changes, if required will be made in Addendum # 2.***

127-2 NA Vol. II, Pricing

In the Sites pricing Sheets (Sitetunnels) the Transmit Antenna System line (B.11) pricing fields are not available for entry.

***RESPONSE: Changes, if required will be made in Addendum # 2.***

Commonwealth of Virginia Responses to Potential Offer Questions  
For STARS RFP 2001-035  
October 18, 2001

<u>Quest</u> <u>#</u>	<u>Page</u> <u>#</u>	<u>Section</u> <u>#</u>	<u>Questions</u>
--------------------------	-------------------------	----------------------------	------------------

128-2 NA Vol. II, Pricing

In the Sites pricing Sheets (Sitetunnels) the Receive Antenna System line (B.13) pricing fields are not available for entry. Sublines B.13.6 and B.13.7 are available for entry but are described as Spares and Accessories and NOT the primary Receive Antenna System.

*RESPONSE: Changes, if required will be made in Addendum # 2.*

129-2 NA Vol. II, Pricing

For the Scenario 2 INSEAT agency work sheets, there are no quantities listed for the Intranet seats. How should the seat prices be distributed?

*RESPONSE: The Intranet section of the Partnership Inseat workbook will be revised if required or additional explanation will be provided in Section 13 as part of Addendum #2.*

130-2 NA Vol. II, Pricing

In the Transportable pricing sheet, there seems to be a conflict with both the description of equipment described in the RFP as well as the quantities.

*RESPONSE: Changes, if required will be made in Addendum # 2.*

131-2 NA Vol. II, Pricing, Console Phase 1 and 2

On all of the Console Price Sheets (ConsolePhase1 to ConsolesPhase2) the "Other" lines (D.6.5, D.7.3, D.9.5, D.9.6, D.9.7, D.9.8, D.9.9) the quantity field is locked out. Our understanding is that these "Other" fields are intended for us to enter other equipment that is required for the design, but we can't since they are locked. This is going to

Commonwealth of Virginia Responses to Potential Offer Questions  
For STARS RFP 2001-035  
October 18, 2001

<u>Quest</u> <u>#</u>	<u>Page</u> <u>#</u>	<u>Section</u> <u>#</u>
--------------------------	-------------------------	----------------------------

Questions

prevent us from pricing our system correctly in the price sheets.

***RESPONSE: The fields will be unlocked in Addendum # 2.***

132-2 N/A Vol. II, Pricing, Console Phase 1 and 2

On all of the Console Price Sheets (ConsolePhase1 to ConsolesPhase2) line D.1 the quantity of the Central Electronics is locked to quantity one located at VSP. We can not enter our design correctly in the price sheets.

***RESPONSE: The fields will be unlocked in Addendum # 2.***

133-2 N/A Vol. II, Pricing, Console Total Price Sheets

The total quantity of Console positions on the ConsolesTotal price sheets line D.2 and D.4 indicates 70 High Tier and 2 Low Tier for a total of 72 positions. Specification seems to indicate that an additional 5 High Tier are required (4 at SPHQ and 1 at VDEM (EMA)).

***RESPONSE: The words and the pricing forms will match in Addendum # 2.***

134-2 N/A Vol. II, Pricing, Console Total Price Sheets

The total quantity of Console Dispatch Furniture on the ConsolesTotal price sheets line D.3 indicates 72 (64 operator and 8 supervisor). Specification and second round of questions indicates that only VSP requires furniture (7 Div HQ with 8 each = 56) + (4 at VSP Training) for a total of 60.

***RESPONSE: The words and the pricing forms will match in Addendum # 2.***

Commonwealth of Virginia Responses to Potential Offer Questions  
For STARS RFP 2001-035  
October 18, 2001

<u>Quest</u>	<u>Page</u>	<u>Section</u>	
<u>#</u>	<u>#</u>	<u>#</u>	<u>Questions</u>

135-2	N/A	Vol. II, Pricing, Console Total Price Sheets	
-------	-----	--	--

The total quantity of Audio Logging Recorder line D.8 shows Qty(0). The COV question response does not provide information. Qty(1) logging recorder is being quoted per VSP and non-VSP dispatch center with the total number of dispatch centers being 16. Are these logging recorders required and if so, how do we price them when the Qty field is locked at 0?

*RESPONSE: Changes, if required will be made in Addendum # 2.*